

129th MAINE LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2019

Legislative DocumentNo. 212

H.P. 175

House of Representatives, January 22, 2019

An Act To Provide a Source of Funding for the ATV Recreational Management Fund

Reference to the Committee on Inland Fisheries and Wildlife suggested and ordered printed.

R(+ B. Hunt

ROBERT B. HUNT Clerk

Presented by Representative MARTIN of Sinclair.

Cosponsored by Representative SKOLFIELD of Weld, President JACKSON of Aroostook and Representatives: MARTIN of Eagle Lake, McCREA of Fort Fairfield, Senators: CARPENTER of Aroostook, DAVIS of Piscataquis.

1 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §13155, sub-§5, as repealed and replaced by PL 2011, c. 116,
 §1 and affected by §2, is amended to read:
- 4 **5. Fees.** The ATV registration fee is:

A. For a resident, \$33 \$45 annually. The registration for an ATV owned by a resident is valid for one year, beginning on July 1st of each year. Twelve dollars of this fee must be deposited in the ATV Recreational Management Fund established in section 1893, subsection 2; and

9 B. For a nonresident:

19

10(1) Fifty-three Sixty-five dollars for a registration valid for 7 consecutive days.11A person may purchase more than one 7-day registration in any season. Twelve12dollars of this fee must be deposited in the ATV Recreational Management Fund13established in section 1893, subsection 2; and

- 14(2) Sixty-eight Eightydollars for a registration valid for one year. Twelve15dollars of this fee must be deposited in the ATV Recreational Management Fund16established in section 1893, subsection 2.
- The registration for an ATV owned by a nonresident must specify the dates for whichthe registration is valid.

SUMMARY

This bill increases ATV registration fees from \$33 to \$45 for annual registrations for residents, from \$53 to \$65 for 7-day registrations for nonresidents and from \$68 to \$80 for one-year registrations for nonresidents. The bill provides that the increased fee revenue be deposited in the ATV Recreational Management Fund.